

No. 23-411

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIVEK H. MURTHY, U.S. SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW,  
COMMON CAUSE, AND LEADERSHIP  
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND HUMAN  
RIGHTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DAMON HEWITT\*

JON GREENBAUM

EZRA ROSENBERG

DAVID BRODY

*Counsel of Record*

POOJA CHAUDHURI

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR

CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

1500 K Street, N.W., Ste. 900

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 662-8600

[dbrody@lawyerscommittee.org](mailto:dbrody@lawyerscommittee.org)

\*Admitted in Pennsylvania only;  
Practice limited to matters before  
federal courts.

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 22, 2023

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Election Mis- and Disinformation on Social Media.....	6
B. Intimidation of Election Officials .....	9
C. The Roles of Platforms, Government, and Civil Society in Protecting Voting Rights Online.....	11
D. The Role of the Election Protection Coalition.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REINSTATE THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNC- TION BECAUSE IT WOULD VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	16
A. The District Court’s Injunction Was a Prior Restraint on <i>Amici’s</i> Free Speech .....	16
B. The District Court’s Injunction In- fringed on <i>Amici’s</i> Right to Petition the Government.....	18
C. The District Court’s Injunction Failed Strict Scrutiny .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The District Court’s Injunction Inhibited <i>Amici’s</i> Ability to Discuss Election Protection Matters with the Government .....	23
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S INJUNCTION SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE IT IS VAGUE, OVERBROAD, AND WILL CHILL EFFORTS TO PROTECT VOTING RIGHTS .....	25
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Injunction Is Vague in Violation of Rule 65 .....	26
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Injunction Is Impermissibly Overbroad .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	22
<i>Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	1
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	16-17
<i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	18
<i>Bernstein v. Sims</i> , 643 F. Supp. 3d 578 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 1, 2022).....	18
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	29
<i>Carroll v. President &amp; Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	20
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023).....	1
<i>Dumpson v. Ade</i> , No. 18-1011, 2019 WL 3767171 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 2019).....	9
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	20
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1191 (2023).....	1
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	18
<i>Metro. Opera Ass’n, Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel Emps. &amp; Rest. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	21, 22
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 2403012 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2023) .....	1-2, 21
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....	26
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	22
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	1
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	29
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	19
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	3, 18, 21, 22, 28
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	20
52 U.S.C. § 10308(d)–(e).....	20
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	25, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d).....	26
COURT FILINGS	
Amicus Br. of Brennan Ctr. for Just., Doc. 105-1, <i>Ayyadurai v. Galvin</i> , No. 1:20- cv-11889 (D. Mass. May 19, 2021) .....	14
Forfeiture Order, FCC 23-44, <i>In re Burkman</i> , No. EB-TCD-21-00032652 (June 6, 2023)....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About the YouTube Priority Flagging Pro- gram</i> , YouTube Help, <a href="https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/7554338?hl=en">https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/7554338?hl=en</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	12
Blake Peterson, <i>ICE, Dispelling Rumors, Says It Won't Patrol Polling Places</i> , ProPublica (Nov. 2, 2019), <a href="https://www.propublica.org/article/ice-dispelling-rumors-says-it-wont-patrol-polling-places">https://www. propublica.org/article/ice-dispelling-rum- ors-says-it-wont-patrol-polling-places</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brennan Ctr. for Just., <i>Election Officials Under Attack: How to Protect Administrators and Safeguard Democracy</i> (June 2021), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/policy-solutions/election-officials-under-attack">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/policy-solutions/election-officials-under-attack</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023)....	15
Brennan Ctr. for Just., <i>Local Election Officials Survey</i> (June 2021), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/local-election-officials-survey-june-2021">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/local-election-officials-survey-june-2021</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	15
Brennan Ctr. for Just., <i>Local Election Officials Survey</i> (Mar. 2022), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/local-election-officials-survey-march-2022">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/local-election-officials-survey-march-2022</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) ....	15
Brennan Ctr. for Just., <i>Local Election Officials Survey</i> (Apr. 2023), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/local-election-officials-survey-april-2023">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/local-election-officials-survey-april-2023</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	15
<i>Bringing Local Context to Our Global Standards</i> , Meta, <a href="https://transparency.fb.com/policies/improving/bringing-local-context">https://transparency.fb.com/policies/improving/bringing-local-context</a> (Jan. 18, 2023) (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Carnegie Endowment for Int’l Peace, <i>How Social Media Platforms’ Community Standards Address Influence Operations</i> (Apr. 1, 2021), <a href="https://carnegieendowment.org/2021/04/01/how-social-media-platforms-community-standards-address-influence-operations-pub-84201">https://carnegieendowment.org/2021/04/01/how-social-media-platforms-community-standards-address-influence-operations-pub-84201</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023).....	11
11A Charles Allan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2023).....	26
CISA, <i>Election Security Rumor vs. Reality</i> , <a href="https://www.cisa.gov/rumor-vs-reality">https://www.cisa.gov/rumor-vs-reality</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023).....	13
<i>Community Guidelines</i> , TikTok, <a href="https://www.tiktok.com/community-guidelines/en/overview/">https://www.tiktok.com/community-guidelines/en/overview/</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) ....	11
<i>Community Guidelines</i> , YouTube, <a href="https://www.youtube.com/howyoutubeworks/policies/community-guidelines/">https://www.youtube.com/howyoutubeworks/policies/community-guidelines/</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023).....	11
David Ingram & Kevin Collier, <i>Big Tech Met with Govt to Discuss How to Handle Election Results</i> , NBC News (Aug. 12, 2020), <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/tech/tech-news/big-tech-met-gov-t-discuss-how-handle-election-results-n1236555">https://www.nbcnews.com/tech/tech-news/big-tech-met-gov-t-discuss-how-handle-election-results-n1236555</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dep't of Homeland Sec., Off. of Inspector Gen., <i>DHS Needs a Unified Strategy to Counter Disinformation Campaigns</i> (Aug. 10, 2022), <a href="https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2022-08/OIG-22-58-Aug22.pdf">https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2022-08/OIG-22-58-Aug22.pdf</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	13
Election Integrity P'ship, <i>The Long Fuse: Misinformation and the 2020 Election</i> (June 15, 2021), <a href="https://stacks.stanford.edu/file/druid:tr171zs0069/EIP-Final-Report.pdf">https://stacks.stanford.edu/file/druid:tr171zs0069/EIP-Final-Report.pdf</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	14
Elizabeth Dwoskin & Ellen Nakashima, <i>Tech Didn't Spot Russian Interference During the Last Election. Now It's Asking Law Enforcement for Help</i> , Wash. Post (June 26, 2018), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2018/06/26/tech-didnt-spot-russian-meddling-during-last-election-now-its-asking-law-enforcement-help/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2018/06/26/tech-didnt-spot-russian-meddling-during-last-election-now-its-asking-law-enforcement-help/</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	13
<i>Facebook's Policies for Elections and Voting: What You Need to Know</i> , Meta, <a href="https://about.fb.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/Facebooks-Policies-for-Elections-and-Voting.pdf">https://about.fb.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/Facebooks-Policies-for-Elections-and-Voting.pdf</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) ..	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Free Press, <i>Empty Promises: Inside Big Tech’s Weak Effort to Fight Hate and Lies in 2022</i> (Oct. 2022), <a href="https://www.freepress.net/sites/default/files/2022-10/empty_promises_inside_big_techs_weak_effort_to_fight_hate_and_lies_in_2022_freepress_final.pdf">https://www.freepress.net/sites/default/files/2022-10/empty_promises_inside_big_techs_weak_effort_to_fight_hate_and_lies_in_2022_freepress_final.pdf</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023).	11
Ian Vandewalker, <i>Digital Disinformation and Voter Suppression</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Sept. 2, 2020), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/digital-disinformation-and-vote-suppression">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/digital-disinformation-and-vote-suppression</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	6
Jerry Iannelli, <i>Far-Right Groups Just Doxxed Elections Supervisors Brenda Snipes and Susan Bucher</i> , Mia. New Times (Nov. 14, 2018), <a href="https://www.miaminewtimes.com/news/broward-countys-brenda-snipes-was-doxxed-online-10911462">https://www.miaminewtimes.com/news/broward-countys-brenda-snipes-was-doxxed-online-10911462</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023).....	10
Joseph Menn et al., <i>State Dept. Cancels Facebook Meetings After Judge’s ‘Censorship’ Ruling</i> , Wash. Post (July 5, 2023), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2023/07/05/missouri-biden-judge-censorship-ruling-analysis/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2023/07/05/missouri-biden-judge-censorship-ruling-analysis/</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kimmy Yam, <i>Right-Wing Disinformation Ramps Up on WeChat Ahead of Midterms, Report Finds</i> , NBC News (Oct. 3, 2022), <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asia/an-america/right-wing-disinformation-ramps-wechat-ahead-midterms-report-finds-rcna50539">https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asia/an-america/right-wing-disinformation-ramps-wechat-ahead-midterms-report-finds-rcna50539</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023).....	9
Linda So, <i>Trump-Inspired Death Threats Are Terrorizing Election Workers</i> , Reuters (June 11, 2021), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/usa-trump-georgia-threats">https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/usa-trump-georgia-threats</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) ....	10
Marina Villeneuve, <i>Justice Department Details Threats Against Election Workers</i> , AP (Aug. 3, 2022), <a href="https://apnews.com/article/2022-midterm-elections-violence-presidential-judiciary-5125682e179ac1234a97756a644e353c">https://apnews.com/article/2022-midterm-elections-violence-presidential-judiciary-5125682e179ac1234a97756a644e353c</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	10
Meta, <i>Facebook’s Civil Rights Audit – Final Report</i> (July 8, 2020), <a href="https://about.fb.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Civil-Rights-Audit-Final-Report.pdf">https://about.fb.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Civil-Rights-Audit-Final-Report.pdf</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	12
Meta’s <i>Third-Party Fact-Checking Program</i> , Meta, <a href="https://www.facebook.com/formedia/mjp/programs/third-party-fact-checking">https://www.facebook.com/formedia/mjp/programs/third-party-fact-checking</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) ...	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Olivia Ma, <i>How Google and YouTube Are Investing in Fact-Checking</i> , Google News Initiative (Nov. 29, 2022), <a href="https://blog.google/outreach-initiatives/google-news-initiative/how-google-and-youtube-are-investing-in-fact-checking/">https://blog.google/outreach-initiatives/google-news-initiative/how-google-and-youtube-are-investing-in-fact-checking/</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	12
Presidential Decision Directive 63 on Critical Infrastructure Protection: Sector Coordinators, 63 Fed. Reg. 41804 (Aug. 5, 1998) .....	12
Press Release, U.S. Att’ys Off. E.D.N.Y., <i>Social Media Influencer Douglass Mackey Convicted of Election Interference in 2016 Presidential Race</i> (Mar. 31, 2023), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-edny/pr/social-media-influencer-douglass-mackey-convicted-election-interference-2016">https://www.justice.gov/usao-edny/pr/social-media-influencer-douglass-mackey-convicted-election-interference-2016</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	7
Richard Fausset, <i>‘It Has to Stop’: Georgia Election Official Lashes Trump</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/01/us/politics/georgia-election-trump.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/01/us/politics/georgia-election-trump.html</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	10
S. Rep. No. 116-290, vol. II (2020), <a href="https://www.intelligence.senate.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Report_Volume2.pdf">https://www.intelligence.senate.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Report_Volume2.pdf</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023) .....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statement by Secretary Jeh Johnson on the Designation of Election Infrastructure as a Critical Infrastructure Subsector (Jan. 6, 2017), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/01/06/statement-secretary-johnson-designation-election-infrastructure-critical">https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/01/06/statement-secretary-johnson-designation-election-infrastructure-critical</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023).....	12-13
Sylvia Albert et al., <i>As a Matter of Fact: The Harms Caused by Election Disinformation Report</i> , Common Cause Educ. Fund (Oct. 2021), <a href="https://www.commoncause.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/CC_AsaMatterofFact_FINAL_10.27.21.pdf">https://www.commoncause.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/CC_AsaMatterofFact_FINAL_10.27.21.pdf</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023).....	6, 7, 9
Tiffany Hsu, <i>Misinformation Swirls in Non-English Languages Ahead of Midterms</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 12, 2022), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2022/10/12/business/media/midterms-foreign-language-misinformation.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2022/10/12/business/media/midterms-foreign-language-misinformation.html</a> (as visited Dec. 21, 2023).....	9
